

# 10-15616, 10-15638

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

CAROLYN JEWEL, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

VIRGINIA SHUBERT, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
THE HONORABLE VAUGHN R. WALKER, CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE  
NO. C 08-CV-4373-VRW (JEWEL)  
MDL NO. 06-1791-VRW (SHUBERT)

---

## REPLY BRIEF OF SHUBERT APPELLANTS

---

MATTHEW D. BRINCKERHOFF  
ILANN MARGALIT MAAZEL  
ADAM R. PULVER  
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP  
*Counsel for Shubert Appellants*  
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 763-5000

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii-vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THEIR CLAIMS .....	3
A. The Federal Courts are an Appropriate Venue for Plaintiffs’ Constitutional and Statutory Claims .....	3
B. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Injury to Survive a Motion to Dismiss .....	6
C. Plaintiffs Have Standing Under FISA .....	7
D. Any Dismissal on the Basis of a Standing Deficiency Should Have Been Accompanied by Leave to Amend .....	8
II. THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE DOES NOT PROVIDE VALID ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL .....	9
A. The Court Should Not Determine the Applicability of the State Secrets Privilege as a Matter of First Instance .....	10
B. Any Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege is Preempted by FISA .....	11
1. The Specific Protocol Prescribed by FISA Section 1806(f) Displaces the State Secrets Privilege .....	12
2. The Existence of a FISA Cause of Action is Inconsistent with the Government’s Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege Here .....	15
C. Where, as Here, Constitutional Claims are at Issue, the Reynolds Privilege Does Not Apply .....	17

D. Because This Case Concerns Civilian, not “Military Matters,” the State Secrets Privilege Does Not Apply .....	19
E. Even if the Government May Invoke the State Secrets Privilege in this Proceeding, the Government’s Overbroad Claim Does Not Support Dismissal of this Case .....	22
1. The Government’s Privilege Claims are Overbroad .....	23
2. Dismissal of the Entire Case is Not Warranted .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31
STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES:**

ACLU Fdn. of S. Cal. v. Barr,  
952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....14

Alderman v. United States,  
394 U.S. 165 (1969) .....8

Al-Haramain Islamic Fdn. v. Bush (“Al-Haramain I”),  
507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 11, 22, 23, 24

Al-Haramain Islamic Fdn., Inc. v. Bush (“Al-Haramain II”),  
564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 12, 13, 14

Bareford v. General Dynamics Corp.,  
973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992) .....20

Brinegar v. United States,  
338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....2

Cardenas v. Anzai,  
311 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2002) .....11

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,  
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 4, 5, 6

Council of Insurance Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman,  
522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008) .....7

County of Santa Clara v. Astra USA, Inc.,  
588 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2009) .....12

Crater Corp. v. Lucent Tech., Inc.,  
423 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....29

Department of Navy v. Egan,  
484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....20

Dodd v. Hood River Country,  
136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998).....11

Doe v. C.I.A.,  
576 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009) .....12

Edmonds v. United States Dept. of Justice,  
323 F. Supp.2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004).....20

Ellsberg v. Mitchell,  
709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....29

FEC v. Akins,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....7

Halpern v. United States,  
258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958) .....16

Hanson v. Wyatt,  
552 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2008).....5

Harris v. Amgen, Inc.,  
573 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2009) .....8

Hepting v. AT&T Corp.,  
439 F. Supp.2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... passim

Jencks v. United States,  
353 U.S. 657 (1957) .....25

Johnson v. Collins Entertainment Co., Inc.,  
199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999) .....5

Kasza v. Browner,  
133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 12, 27

Kearney v. Foley & Lardner, LLP,  
590 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2009) .....15

Lane v. Halliburton,  
529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) .....5

Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,  
519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008) .....8

Marbury v. Madison,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....9

Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.,  
614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) ..... passim

Molerio v. FBI,  
749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....20

Newdow v. Lefevre,  
598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010) .....3, 7

Nixon v. United States,  
506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....4

In re NSA Telecomm. Records Litig.,  
700 F. Supp.2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 6, 29

Oregon v. Legal Services Corp.,  
552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009) .....7

Reid v. Covert,  
354 U.S. 1 (1957) ..... 21, 22

In re Sealed Case,  
494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....12

Stehney v. Perry,  
101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996) ..... 6, 18

Sterling v. Tenet, 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	20
Telesaurus VPC, LLC v. Power, 623 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7
Tenet v. Doe, 544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	20
Tilden v. Tenet, 140 F. Supp.2d 623 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	20
Totten v. United States, 92 U.S. 105 (1875) .....	20
In re Under Seal, 945 F.2d 1285 (4th Cir. 1991).....	20
United States v. Reynolds, 345 U.S.1 (1953) .....	10
Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	4
Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	9, 17, 18, 19
Wilson v. Libby, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
Wolfe v. Strankman, 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	9, 21, 22
Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp., 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	20

**FEDERAL STATUTES:**

35 U.S.C. §§ 181 .....16  
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)..... 12, 13, 17, 32  
50 U.S.C. § 1809 .....8  
50 U.S.C. § 1810 .....8

**FEDERAL RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....31  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....31  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....31
